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Quick Start Guide
Refer to Owner’s Manual for Safety Statements. Complete Owner’s Manual available online.

This document covers XpressChef™ 2c Series and JET models

OVEN CLEARANCES

A.	 Allow at least 4” (10 cm) of clearance 
around top of oven. Proper air 
flow around oven cools electrical 
components. With restricted air flow, 
oven may not operate properly and life 
of electrical parts is reduced.

B.	 There is not an installation clearance 
requirement for the back of the oven

C.	 Allow at least 1” (2.54 cm) of clearance 
around sides of oven.

D.	 Install oven so oven bottom is at least 
3 feet (91.5 cm) above floor. 

So…how do I use it? 
Power-On, Preheat
Press POWER ON/OFF keypad to begin preheating. WARMING UP screen displays. READY 
screen will display once oven reaches the specified preheat temperature. The factory default 
preheat setting is 475°F (250°C).

Manual Cooking Mode
Allows operator to heat without changing the preset recipe keypads.
Oven must be preheated before cooking. From READY or DOOR OPEN screen:
1.	 Open oven door, place food in oven, and close door.
2.	 Press MENU (☰) keypad. MENU screen will display.*
3.	 Press number "3" keypad to access "Manual Cook".
4.	 To navigate to editable fields: Press UP/DOWN (▲▼) keypads. Active field will be 

highlighted in red. Editable fields include: Oven Temperature; Cook Time; %MW Power 
Level (0-100% in 10% increments); and Add a Stage.

5.	 Press number keypads to enter desired settings per field.
6.	 To add additional cooking stages: Press DOWN (▼) keypad until “+ STAGE” is 

highlighted. Repeat steps 4-6.
7.	 Press START/OK keypad to begin cooking.
8.	 At the end of the cooking cycle, the oven beeps. Oven interior and cooking dish will be 

hot. Carefully remove food from oven.

Edit Recipe Mode
1.	 Press MENU (☰) keypad. MENU screen will display.*
2.	 Press number "2" keypad to access "Edit Recipe".
3.	 To navigate to editable fields: Press UP/DOWN (▲▼) keypads. Active field will be 

highlighted in red. Editable fields include: Recipe Name; Oven Temperature; Cook Time; 
%MW Power Level (0-100% in 10% increments); and Add a Stage.

4.	 Press number keypads to enter desired settings per field.
5.	 To add additional cooking stages: Press DOWN (▼) keypad until “+ STAGE” is 

highlighted. Repeat steps 3-5.
6.	 To save and exit: Press START/OK keypad.
7.	 To discard changes: Press STOP/RESET keypad.

Edit Oven Preheat 
Temperature
This oven can be set to a preheat 
temperature between 200°– 475°F 
(95°– 250°C) .
1.	 Press MENU (☰) keypad. MENU 

screen will display.*
2.	 Press number "1" keypad to access 

"Preheat Temp".
3.	 Press number keypads to enter desired 

preheat temperature. 
4.	 To save changes: Press START/OK 

keypad.
5.	 To discard changes: Press STOP/

RESET keypad.

Preset Recipe Keypads
To cook food using preprogrammed cooking 
sequences. Oven must be preheated before 
cooking. From READY or DOOR OPEN 
screen:
1.	 Open oven door, place food in oven, 

and close oven door. 
2.	 Press desired number keypad(s).
3.	 Oven operates and time counts down.
4.	 At the end of the cooking cycle, the 

oven beeps. Carefully remove food 
from oven.

CONTROL PANEL FEATURES

(A)	 USB Port
(B)	 Display
(C)	 UP keypad
(D)	 DOWN keypad
(E)	 POWER ON/OFF keypad
(F)	 MENU Keypad
(G)	 Number Keypads
(H)	 STOP/RESET Keypad
(I)	 START/OK Keypad

MENU SCREENS

Page 1
(1)	 Preheat Temperature
(2)	 Edit Recipe
(3)	 Manual Cook
(4)	 Date/Time
(5)	 User Options

Page 2
(1)	 Load File
(2)	 Service Mode
(3)	 Enter MW Only

*Note:� If PIN Code is enabled, your unique 
4 digit pin code will be required to access 
Menu Screen
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(H)

(B)

(C)

(E)

(A)

A

D

BC

A

D

BC



©2020 ACP, Inc.
Cedar Rapids, IA 52404

Part No. 13092810
Original Instructions

For full product documentation visit:
www.acpsolutions.com

Access and Modify User Options
There are several options you can change to customize the operation of the oven.  
Options are shown below. The factory setting is shown in bold type.
1.	 Press MENU (☰) keypad.

Note:� If PIN Code is enabled, your unique 4 digit pin code will be required.
2.	 Press number "5" keypad to access "User Options".
3.	 To scroll between pages of settings: Press UP/DOWN (▲▼) keypads.
4.	 To access available options for a setting: Press corresponding number keypad.
5.	 To change a setting: Press corresponding number keypad.
6.	 To save changes: START/OK keypad.
7.	 To exit: Press STOP/RESET keypad.

Quick Start Guide
Refer to Owner’s Manual for Safety Statements. Complete Owner’s Manual available online.

No popcornNo popcornDO NOT power sprayDO NOT power spray

STANDARD DEFAULT PER MODEL (FACTORY SETTINGS IN BOLD)
Factory setting may vary by model

SETTING DISPLAYED OPTIONS DESCRIPTION
End of Cycle Beep 3 Seconds

Continuous
Burst

3 second continuous beep
Continuous beep until door is opened
5 beep bursts until door is open

Speaker Volume Off
Low
Medium
High

Sets volume to off
Sets volume to low
Sets volume to medium
Sets volume to high

Key Beep Off
On

Prevents beep when keypad is pressed
Allows beep when keypad is pressed 

Reset on Door Open End Cook Cycle 
Pause Cook Cycle

Cancels heating time count down after door is opened during cycle.
Allows oven to resume heating time countdown after door is opened during cycle

Digit Entry Single Digit
Double Digit
Folders

Allows 10 (0-9) preprogrammed recipes
Allows 100 (00-99) preprogrammed recipes
Allows 10 folders (0-9), each with 10 preprogrammed recipes

Maximum Cook Time 10 minutes
20 minutes

Allows 10 minutes of heating time
Allows 20 minutes of heating time

Keypad Enable Window 15 seconds
30 seconds
1 minute
2 minutes

15 seconds after oven door is opened, keyboard disabled
30 seconds after oven door is opened, keyboard disabled
1 minute after oven door is opened, keyboard disabled
2 minutes after oven door is opened, keyboard disabled

On-the-Fly Programming Off
On

Disables pushing any additional keypads during a cook cycle
Allows pushing additional keypads to add or change time in the middle of a cook cycle

Clean Filter Reminder Off
Every 7 Days
Every 30 Days
Every 90 Days

Oven will not display “Clean Filter Message”
Oven will display “Clean Filter Message” every 7 days
Oven will display “Clean Filter Message” every 30 days
Oven will display “Clean Filter Message” every 90 days

Preheat Warning Enabled
Disabled

Oven will display warning message if recipe temperature does not match oven temperature 
Oven will not display temperature warning message

Auto Shut-Off Never
2 Hours
4 Hours
8 Hours

Oven will not automatically shut-off
After 2 hours of inactivity, oven will automatically shut-off
After 4 hours of inactivity, oven will automatically shut-off
After 8 hours of inactivity, oven will automatically shut-off

PIN Code Off
On
Set PIN Code

PIN Code not required to access Menu or User Options
PIN Code required to access Menu and User Options
PIN Code required. Create new 4 digit PIN Code

Language Chinese (Mandarin), Danish, Dutch, English, Filipino, French, German, Greek, Italian, Japanese, Korean, Norwegian, Polish, 
Portuguese, Romanian, Russian, Spanish, Swedish, Ukrainian, Vietnamese

Temperature Unit Fahrenheit
Celsius 

Temperatures are displayed in Fahrenheit for 60Hz models
Temperatures are displayed in Celsius for 50Hz models

Quantity Prompt** On
Off

Prompts the user for portion quantity multiplier (1-9) upon selecting a preset program
Allows user to cook individual portions

**  Available on select models only. (Only displayed in User Options menu if factory option is enabled)

Oven Cleaning Basics
Refer to Owner’s Manual for complete instructions 
and recommendations (available online)
DO wear protective gloves and glasses

DO always use recommended cleaning 
supplies: Damp towel, plastic scouring pad, ACP 
Oven Cleaner and ACP Oven Shield Protectant

DO allow oven and tools to cool before cleaning

DO NOT use abrasive cleaners or cleaners 
containing ammonia, citrus, phosphates, 
chlorine, sodium or potassium hydroxide (lye). 
Use of unapproved cleaning agents will void 
the terms of the warranty. 

DO NOT use water pressure style cleaning 
systems

DO NOT spray cleaning solution into 
perforations.

DO NOT use knife, metal utensil, or steel wool 
pad to remove baked-on material.
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Guía de inicio rápido
Consulte el Manual del usuario para las declaraciones de seguridad. Manual del usuario completo disponible en línea.

Este documento abarca la serie XpressChef™ 2c y los modelos JET

ESPACIOS LIBRES PARA LA 
INSTALACIÓN DEL HORNO
A.	 Deje por lo menos 4" (10 cm) de espacio libre en la 

parte superior del horno. El flujo de aire adecuado 
alrededor del horno enfría los componentes 
eléctricos. Si el flujo de aire es restringido, el horno 
podría no funcionar correctamente, y se reduce la 
vida útil de las piezas eléctricas.

B.	 No existe ningún requisito de instalación para la parte 
posterior del horno

C.	 Deje al menos 1" (2,54 cm) de espacio a los costados 
del horno.

D.	 Instale el horno de manera que la parte inferior del 
horno esté, al menos, a 3 pies (91,5 cm) sobre el 
piso. 

Entonces...¿cómo lo uso? 
Encendido, precalentamiento
Pulse el teclado ENCENDIDO/APAGADO para iniciar el precalentamiento. Aparece la pantalla 
CALENTANDO. La pantalla LISTO se mostrará una vez que el horno alcance la temperatura de 
precalentamiento especificada. El ajuste de precalentamiento predeterminado de fábrica es de 
475 °F (250 °C).

Modo de cocción manual
Permite al operador calentar sin cambiar los teclados de receta preestablecidos.
Es necesario precalentar el horno antes de cocinar. Desde la pantalla LISTO o PUERTA ABIERTA:
1.	 Abra la puerta del horno, coloque los alimentos en el horno y cierre la puerta.
2.	 Presione el teclado de MENÚ (☰). Se mostrará la pantalla MENÚ.*
3.	 Presione el teclado número "3" para acceder a "Cocción manual".
4.	 Para navegar a campos editables: Presione los teclados ARRIBA/ABAJO (▲▼). El campo activo se 

resaltará en rojo. Estos son los campos editables: Temperatura del horno, Tiempo de cocción, %MW 
Nivel de Potencia (0-100 % en incrementos del 10 %) y Agregar una etapa.

5.	 Presione los teclados numéricos para ingresar los ajustes deseados por campo.
6.	 Para agregar etapas de cocción adicionales: Presione el teclado ABAJO (▼) hasta que se resalte 

“+ ETAPA”. Repita los pasos 4 a 6.
7.	 Pulse el teclado INICIAR/OK para comenzar a cocinar.
8.	 Al final del ciclo de cocción, el horno emite un pitido. El interior del horno y el recipiente estarán 

calientes. Retire cuidadosamente los alimentos del horno.

Editar el Modo de receta
1.	 Presione el teclado de MENÚ (☰). Se mostrará la pantalla MENÚ.*
2.	 Presione el teclado número "2" para acceder a "Editar receta".
3.	 Para navegar a campos editables: Presione los teclados ARRIBA/ABAJO (▲▼). El campo activo 

se resaltará en rojo. Estos son los campos editables: Nombre de la receta, Temperatura del horno, 
Tiempo de cocción, %MW Nivel de Potencia (0-100% en incrementos del 10%) y Agregar una etapa.

4.	 Presione los teclados numéricos para ingresar los ajustes deseados por campo.
5.	 Para agregar etapas de cocción adicionales: Presione el teclado ABAJO (▼) hasta que se resalte 

"+ ETAPA". Repita los pasos 3 a 5.
6.	 Para guardar y salir: Presione el teclado INICIAR/OK.
7.	 Para descartar los cambios: Presione el teclado DETENER/REINICIAR.

Editar temperatura de 
precalentamiento del 
horno
Es posible programar este horno a  
una temperatura de precalentamiento  
entre 200° y 475 °F (95° y 250 °C).
1.	 Presione el teclado de MENÚ (☰). Se 

mostrará la pantalla MENÚ.*
2.	 Presione el teclado número "1" para acceder 

a la "Temperatura de precalentamiento".
3.	 Presione los teclados numéricos para 

ingresar la temperatura de precalentamiento 
deseada. 

4.	 Para guardar los cambios: Presione el 
teclado INICIAR/OK.

5.	 Para descartar los cambios: Presione el 
teclado DETENER/REINICIAR.

Teclados de Receta 
preestablecida
Para cocinar los alimentos utilizando secuencias 
de cocción preprogramadas. Es necesario 
precalentar el horno antes de cocinar. Desde la 
pantalla LISTO o PUERTA ABIERTA:
1.	 Abra la puerta del horno, coloque los 

alimentos en el horno y cierre la puerta del 
horno. 

2.	 Presione los teclados numéricos deseados.
3.	 El horno funciona y empieza la cuenta 

regresiva del tiempo.
4.	 Al final del ciclo de cocción, el horno emite 

un pitido. Retire cuidadosamente los 
alimentos del horno.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PANEL DE CONTROL

(A)	 Puerto USB
(B)	 Pantalla
(C)	 Teclado ARRIBA
(D)	 Teclado ABAJO
(E)	 Teclado ENCENDIDO/APAGADO
(F)	 Teclado MENÚ
(G)	 Teclados numéricos
(H)	 Teclado DETENER/REINICIAR
(I)	 Teclado INICIAR/OK

PANTALLAS DE MENÚ

Página 1
(1)	 Temperatura de precalentamiento
(2)	 Editar receta
(3)	 Cocción manual
(4)	 Fecha/Hora
(5)	 Opciones del usuario

Página 2
(1)	 Cargar archivo
(2)	 Modo de servicio
(3)	 Ingrese solo MW

*Nota:� Si el código PIN está habilitado, se 
requerirá su código único de 4 dígitos para 
acceder a la Pantalla del menú

(D)

(I)

(F)

(G)
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Para obtener la documentación completa del producto visite:
www.acpsolutions.com

Obtenga acceso y modifique las opciones del usuario
Hay varias opciones que puede cambiar para personalizar el funcionamiento del horno.  
Las opciones se muestran a continuación. El ajuste de fábrica se muestra en negrita.
1.	 Presione el teclado de MENÚ (☰).

Nota:� Si el código PIN está habilitado, se requerirá su código único de 4 dígitos.
2.	 Presione el teclado número "5" para acceder a las "Opciones del usuario".
3.	 Para desplazarse entre las páginas de la configuración: Presione los teclados 

ARRIBA/ABAJO (▲▼).
4.	 Para acceder a las opciones disponibles para una configuración: Presione el teclado numérico 

correspondiente.
5.	 Para cambiar una configuración: Presione el teclado numérico correspondiente.
6.	 Para guardar los cambios: Teclado INICIAR/OK .
7.	 Para salir: Presione el teclado DETENER/REINICIAR.

Guía de inicio rápido
Consulte el Manual del usuario para las declaraciones de seguridad. Manual del usuario completo disponible en 
línea.

No usar para palomitas de maízNo popcornDO NOT power sprayNO rociar con agua a presión

CONFIGURACIÓN PREDETERMINADO POR MODELO (CONFIGURACIÓN DE FÁBRICA EN NEGRITA)
La configuración de fábrica puede variar según el modelo

CONFIGURACIÓN  OPCIONES EN PANTALLA  DESCRIPCIÓN

Sonido de fin del ciclo  3 segundos
 Continuo
 Ráfaga

 3 segundos de pitido continuo
 Pitido continuo hasta que se abre la puerta
 5 pitidos hasta que se abre la puerta

Volumen del altavoz  Apagado
 Bajo
 Medio
 Alto

 Desactiva el volumen
 Ajusta el volumen a bajo
 Ajusta el volumen a medio
 Ajusta el volumen a alto

Sonido de la tecla  Apagado
 Encendido

 Impide emitir un pitido cuando se presiona el teclado
 Permite emitir un pitido cuando se presiona el teclado 

Restablecer cuando se abre 
la puerta

 Terminar ciclo de cocción 
 Pausar ciclo de cocción

 Cancela la cuenta regresiva del tiempo de calentamiento después de abrir la puerta durante el ciclo.
 Permite que el horno reanude la cuenta regresiva del tiempo de calentamiento después de abrir la puerta durante   
 el ciclo

Entrada de dígitos Dígito único
Dígito doble
Carpetas

Permite 10 (0-9) recetas preprogramadas
Permite 100 (00-99) recetas preprogramadas
Permite 10 carpetas (0-9), cada una con 10 recetas preprogramadas

Tiempo máximo de cocción 10 minutos
20 minutos

Permite 10 minutos de tiempo de calentamiento
Permite 20 minutos de tiempo de calentamiento

Ventana de habilitación del 
teclado

 15 segundos
 30 segundos
 1 minuto
 2 minutos

 15 segundos después de abrir la puerta del horno, se desactiva el teclado
 30 segundos después de abrir la puerta del horno, se desactiva el teclado
 1 minuto después de abrir la puerta del horno, se desactiva el teclado
 2 minutos después de abrir la puerta del horno, se desactiva el teclado

Programación sobre la 
marcha

 Apagado
 Encendido

 Deshabilita la posibilidad de presionar cualquier teclado adicional durante un ciclo de cocción
 Permite presionar teclados adicionales para agregar o cambiar el tiempo en medio de un ciclo de cocción

Recordatorio de limpieza 
del filtro

 Apagado
 Cada 7 días
 Cada 30 días
 Cada 90 días

 El horno no mostrará el "Mensaje de limpiar filtro"
 El horno mostrará el "Mensaje de limpiar filtro" cada 7 días
 El horno mostrará el "Mensaje de limpiar filtro" cada 30 días
 El horno mostrará el "Mensaje de limpiar filtro" cada 90 días

Advertencia de 
precalentamiento

 Habilitada
 Deshabilitada

 El horno mostrará un mensaje de advertencia si la temperatura de la receta no coincide con la temperatura del horno 
 El horno no mostrará el mensaje de advertencia de temperatura 

Apagado automático  Nunca
 2 horas
 4 horas
 8 horas

 El horno no se apagará automáticamente
 Después de 2 horas de inactividad, el horno se apagará automáticamente
 Después de 4 horas de inactividad, el horno se apagará automáticamente
 Después de 8 horas de inactividad, el horno se apagará automáticamente 

Código PIN  Apagado
 Encendido
 Establecer código PIN 

 No se requiere el código PIN para acceder al Menú o a las Opciones del usuario
 Se requiere el código PIN para acceder al Menú y a las Opciones del usuario
 Se requiere el código PIN. Crear nuevo código PIN de 4 dígitos

Idioma  Alemán, chino (mandarín), coreano, danés, español, filipino, francés, griego, holandés, inglés, italiano, japonés, noruego, polaco, portugués, rumano, ruso,  
sueco, ucraniano, vietnamita

Unidad de temperatura  Grados Fahrenheit
 Grados Celsius 

 Las temperaturas se muestran en grados Fahrenheit para los modelos de 60 Hz
 Las temperaturas se muestran en grados Celsius para los modelos de 50 Hz

Indicación de cantidad** Encendido
Apagado

Solicita al usuario el multiplicador de cantidad de porciones (1-9) al seleccionar un programa preestablecido
Permite al usuario cocinar porciones individuales

** Disponible solo en modelos seleccionados. (Solo se muestra en el menú Opciones del usuario si la opción de fábrica está activada)

Nociones básicas de la 
limpieza del horno
Consulte el Manual del usuario para obtener 
instrucciones y recomendaciones completas 
(disponibles en línea)
USE guantes y gafas de protección

USE siempre los suministros de limpieza recomendados: 
Paño húmedo, esponja no abrasiva de plástico, limpiador 
de horno ACP y protector de pantalla para horno ACP

PERMITA que el horno y las herramientas se enfríen antes 
de limpiar

NO UTILICE limpiadores abrasivos ni limpiadores que 
contengan amoníaco, cítricos, fosfatos, cloro, hidróxido de 
sodio o potasio (lejía). El uso de agentes de limpieza no 
aprobados anulará los términos de la garantía. 

NO UTILICE sistemas de limpieza con presión de agua

NO ROCÍE la solución de limpieza en las perforaciones.

NO USE cuchillos, utensilios de metal o esponjas de lana 
de acero para eliminar el material que se pueda haber 
adheridodo al horno.
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Guide de démarrage rapide
Consultez le Manuel du propriétaire pour les Consignes de sécurité. Manuel du propriétaire complet disponible en ligne.

Ce document vise la série XpressChef™ 2c et les modèles JET

DÉGAGEMENTS DU FOUR
A.	 Laissez au moins 4 po (10 cm) d'espace libre 

au-dessus du four. Le refroidissement des 
composants électriques n’est permis que par 
un flux d’air adapté. Avec un flux d'air limité, 
le four peut ne pas fonctionner correctement 
et la durée de vie des composants électriques 
s'en trouver réduite.

B.	 Il n'y a pas d'espace de dégagement requis à 
l'arrière du four.

C.	 Laissez au moins 1 po (2,54 cm) d'espace 
libre sur les côtés du four.

D.	 Installez le four de sorte que le sole du four 
soit à au moins 3 pieds (91,5 cm) du plancher. 

Alors...comment puis-je l'utiliser ? 
Mise sous tension, préchauffage
Appuyez sur la touche POWER ON/OFF (Marche/Arrêt) pour lancer le préchauffage. WARMING UP 
(Réchauffement) s'affiche à l’écran. L’écran affiche READY (PRÊT) lorsque le four atteint la température de 
préchauffage spécifiée. Le réglage de préchauffage par défaut est de 250 °C (475 °F).

Mode cuisson manuelle
Permet à l'utilisateur de chauffer sans changer les préréglages des recettes.
Le four doit être préchauffé avant la cuisson. À partir du moment où l’écran affiche READY (PRÊT) ou DOOR 
OPEN (PORTE OUVERTE) :
1.	 Ouvrez la porte du four, placez les aliments dans le four et fermez la porte.
2.	 Appuyez sur la touche MENU (☰). MENU s'affiche à l’écran.*
3.	 Appuyez sur la touche « 3 » pour accéder à la fonction « Manual Cook » (« Cuisson manuelle »).
4.	 Pour naviguer vers les champs modifiables : appuyez sur les touches UP/DOWN (HAUT/

BAS) (▲▼).  
Le champ actif sera mis en surbrillance en rouge. Les champs modifiables sont : Température du four, 
Temps de cuisson, Niveau de puissance en %MW (0-100 % par incréments de 10%) et Ajouter une 
étape.

5.	 Appuyez sur les touches numériques pour entrer les réglages souhaités dans chaque champ.
6.	 Pour ajouter des étapes de cuisson supplémentaires : appuyez sur la touche DOWN (BAS) 

(▼) jusqu'à ce que «+ STAGE» («+ ÉTAPE» ) soit mis en surbrillance. Répétez les étapes 4 à 6.
7.	 Appuyez sur la touche START/OK (Démarrer/OK) pour lancer la cuisson.
8.	 À la fin du cycle de cuisson, le four émet un bip. L'intérieur du four et le plat de cuisson seront chauds. 

Retirez délicatement les aliments du four.

Modifiez le mode recette
1.	 Appuyez sur la touche MENU (☰). MENU s'affiche à l’écran.*
2.	 Appuyez sur la touche « 2 » pour accéder à « Edit Recipe » (Modifier la recette).
3.	 Pour naviguer vers les champs modifiables : appuyez sur les touches UP/DOWN (HAUT/

BAS) (▲▼). Le champ actif sera mis en surbrillance en rouge. Les champs modifiables sont : Nom de la 
recette, Température du four, Temps de cuisson, Niveau de puissance en %MW (0-100% par incréments 
de 10%) et Ajouter une étape.

4.	 Appuyez sur les touches numériques pour entrer les réglages souhaités dans chaque champ.
5.	 Pour ajouter des étapes de cuisson supplémentaires : appuyez sur la touche DOWN (BAS) 

(▼) jusqu'à ce que «+ STAGE» («+ ÉTAPE» ) soit mis en surbrillance. Répétez les étapes 3 à 5.
6.	 Pour enregistrer et quitter : appuyez sur la touche START/OK (Démarrer/OK).
7.	 Pour ignorer les modifications : appuyez sur la touche STOP/RESET (arrêt/remise à zéro).

Modifier la température de 
préchauffage du four
Ce four peut être réglé à une température de 
préchauffage comprise entre 200 ° et 475 °F (95 ° et 
250 °C).
1.	 Appuyez sur la touche MENU (☰). MENU 

s'affiche à l’écran.*
2.	 Appuyer sur la touche « 1 » pour accéder à 

« Preheat Temp » (« Temp de préchauffage »).
3.	 Appuyez sur les touches numériques pour 

entrer la température de préchauffage désirée. 
4.	 Pour enregistrer les modifications : 

Appuyez sur la touche START/OK (Démarrer/
OK).

5.	 Pour ignorer les modifications : Appuyez 
sur la touche STOP/RESET (arrêt/remise à 
zéro).

Touches de recettes 
prédéfinies
Pour cuisiner des aliments en utilisant des séquences 
de cuisson préprogrammées. Le four doit être 
préchauffé avant la cuisson. À partir du moment où 
l’écran affiche READY (PRÊT) ou DOOR OPEN 
(PORTE OUVERTE) :
1.	 Ouvrez la porte du four, placez les aliments au 

four et fermez la porte du four. 
2.	 Appuyez sur la/les touche(s) numérique(s) 

désirée(s).
3.	 Le four se met en marche et le compte à 

rebours commence.
4.	 À la fin du cycle de cuisson, le four émet un bip. 

Retirez délicatement les aliments du four.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PANNEAU DE 
CONFIGURATION

(A)	 Port USB
(B)	 Écran d'affichage
(C)	 Touche UP (HAUT)
(D)	 Touche DOWN (BAS)
(E)	 Touche POWER ON/OFF (Marche/Arrêt)
(F)	 Touche MENU
(G)	 Touches numériques
(H)	 Touche STOP/RESET (arrêt/remise à zéro)
(I)	 Touche START/OK (Démarrer/OK)

ÉCRANS DE MENU

Page 1
(1)	 Température de 

préchauffage
(2)	 Modifier la recette
(3)	 Cuisson manuelle
(4)	 Date/heure
(5)	 Options utilisateur

Page 2
(1)	 Fichier de chargement
(2)	 Mode d'entretien
(3)	 Entrez MW uniquement

*Note :� si le code PIN est activé, votre code 
PIN unique à 4 chiffres sera nécessaire pour 
accéder à l'écran de Menu.

(D)

(I)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(B)

(C)

(E)

(A)

A
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Pour la documentation complète du produit, visitez le site :
www.acpsolutions.com

Accéder aux options utilisateur et les modifier
Il existe plusieurs options que vous pouvez modifier pour personnaliser le fonctionnement du four.  
Les options sont indiquées ci-dessous. Le réglage d'usine est indiqué en caractères gras.
1.	 Appuyez sur la touche MENU (☰).

Note :� si le code PIN est activé, votre code PIN unique à 4 chiffres sera requis.
2.	 Appuyez sur la touche « 5 » pour accéder aux « User Options » (« Options utilisateur »).
3.	 Pour parcourir les pages de réglages : appuyez sur les touches UP/DOWN (HAUT/BAS) (▲▼).
4.	 Pour accéder aux options disponibles pour un réglage : appuyez sur la touche numérique 

correspondante.
5.	 Pour modifier un réglage : appuyez sur la touche numérique correspondante.
6.	 Pour enregistrer les modifications : la touche START/OK (Démarrer/OK).
7.	 Pour sortir : appuyez sur la touche STOP/RESET (arrêt/remise à zéro).

Guide de démarrage rapide
Consultez le Manuel du propriétaire pour les Consignes de sécurité. Manuel du propriétaire complet disponible en ligne.

Pas de popcornNo popcornDO NOT power sprayNE PAS utiliser de pulvérisation 
sous pression

NORME PAR DÉFAUT PAR MODÈLE (RÉGLAGES D'USINE EN GRAS)
Le réglage d'usine peut varier selon le modèle :

RÉGLAGE OPTIONS AFFICHÉES DESCRIPTION

Bip de fin de cycle 3 secondes
Continu
Sonnerie

3 secondes de bip continu
Bip continu jusqu'à l'ouverture de la porte
5 bips sonores jusqu'à l'ouverture de la porte

Volume du haut-parleur Désactivé
Faible
Moyen
Élevé

Règle le volume sur désactivé
Règle le volume sur faible
Règle le volume sur moyen
Règle le volume sur élevé

Bip de touche Désactivé
Activé

Empêche l'émission de bips quand on appuie sur la touche
Fait sonner un bip quand on appuie sur la touche 

Réinitialisation avec la porte 
ouverte

Arrêter le cycle de cuisson 
Mettre en pause le cycle de 
cuisson

Annule le compte à rebours du temps de chauffage après l'ouverture de la porte pendant le cycle
Permet au four de reprendre le compte à rebours du temps de chauffage après que la porte ait été ouverte 
pendant le cycle

Saisie de chiffres Chiffre unique
Double chiffre
Dossiers

Permet 10 (0 à 9) recettes préprogrammées
Permet 100 (00 à 99) recettes préprogrammées
Permet 10 dossiers (0 à 9), chacun ayant 10 recettes préprogrammées

Temps maximum de cuisson 10 minutes
20 minutes

Permet 10 minutes de temps de chauffage
Permet 20 minutes de temps de chauffage

Fenêtre d'activation du clavier 15 secondes
30 secondes
1 minute
2 minutes

15 secondes après l'ouverture de la porte du four, le clavier se désactive
30 secondes après l'ouverture de la porte du four, le clavier se désactive
1 minute après l'ouverture de la porte du four, le clavier se désactive
2 minutes après l'ouverture de la porte du four, le clavier se désactive

Programmation à la volée Désactivé
Activé

Désactive la pression de touches supplémentaires pendant un cycle de cuisson
Permet d'appuyer sur des touches supplémentaires pour ajouter ou modifier le temps au milieu d'un cycle de 
cuisson

Rappel pour nettoyer le filtre Désactivé
Tous les 7 jours
Tous les 30 jours
Tous les 90 jours

Le four n'affichera pas le message « Nettoyage du filtre »
Le four affichera « Message de nettoyage du filtre » tous les 7 jours
Le four affichera « Message de nettoyage du filtre » tous les 30 jours
Le four affichera « Message de nettoyage du filtre » tous les 90 jours

Avertissement de 
préchauffage

Activé
Désactivé

Le four affichera un message d'avertissement si la température de la recette ne correspond pas à la température du four 
Le four n'affichera pas le message d'avertissement de température

Arrêt automatique Jamais
2 Heures
4 Heures
8 Heures

Le four ne s'éteint pas automatiquement
Après 2 heures d'inactivité, le four s'éteint automatiquement
Après 4 heures d'inactivité, le four s'éteint automatiquement
Après 8 heures d'inactivité, le four s'éteint automatiquement

Code PIN Désactivé
Activé
Définir le code PIN

Code PIN non requis pour accéder au menu ou aux options utilisateur
Code PIN requis pour accéder au Menu et aux options utilisateur
Code PIN requis. Créer un nouveau code PIN à 4 chiffres

Langue Chinois (mandarin), danois, néerlandais, français, philippin, français, allemand, grec, italien, japonais, coréen, norvégien, polonais, portugais, roumain, 
russe, espagnol, suédois, ukrainien, vietnamien

Unité de température Fahrenheit
Celsius 

Les températures sont affichées en degrés Fahrenheit pour les modèles 60 Hz
Les températures sont affichées en degrés Celsius pour les modèles 50 Hz

Invite de quantité** Activé
Désactivé

Demande à l'utilisateur de sélectionner le multiplicateur de quantité de portions (1 à 9) lors de la sélection d'un 
programme prédéfini
Permet à l'utilisateur de cuire des portions individuelles

**  Disponible uniquement sur certains modèles. (s'affiche dans le menu Options utilisateur uniquement si l'option usine est activée)

Notions de base du 
nettoyage du four
Consultez le Manuel du propriétaire pour des 
instructions et des recommandations complètes 
(disponible en ligne)
PORTEZ des gants et des lunettes de protection

Toujours UTILISER les produits de nettoyage 
recommandés : Serviette humide, tampon à récurer 
en plastique, nettoyant pour four ACP et protecteur 
d'écran pour four ACP

LAISSEZ refroidir le four et les ustensiles avant 
de les nettoyer

NE PAS utiliser de nettoyants abrasifs ou 
contenant de l'ammoniaque, des agrumes, 
des phosphates, du chlore, du sodium ou de 
l'hydroxyde de potassium (lessive). L'utilisation de 
produits de nettoyage non approuvés annulera 
la garantie. 

NE PAS utiliser de systèmes de nettoyage à l'eau 
sous pression

NE PAS pulvériser de solution de nettoyage dans 
les trous.

NE PAS utiliser de couteau, d'ustensile métallique 
ou de tampon de laine d'acier pour enlever les 
aliments cuits sur la plaque.
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Schnellstartanleitung
Beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise im Benutzerhandbuch. Das komplette Benutzerhandbuch ist online verfügbar.

Dieses Dokument bezieht sich auf XpressChef™ 2c-Serie und JET- Modelle-

OFENABSTÄNDE
A.	 Halten Sie oberhalb des Ofens einen Mindestabstand 

von 10 cm ein. Ein ordentlicher Luftstrom um 
den Ofen sorgt für die Kühlung der elektrischen 
Komponenten. Bei eingeschränkter Luftzufuhr 
funktioniert der Ofen möglicherweise nicht 
ordnungsgemäß und die Lebensdauer der 
elektrischen Bauteile wird reduziert.

B.	 An der Rückseite des Ofens ist kein Mindestabstand 
erforderlich.

C.	 Halten Sie an den Seiten des Ofens einen 
Mindestabstand von 2,54 cm ein.

D.	 Achten Sie beim Einbau des Ofens darauf, dass sich 
die Ofenunterseite mindestens 91,5 cm über dem 
Boden befindet. 

Also ... wie benutze ich das Ganze? 
Einschalten, Vorheizen
Drücken Sie die Taste BETRIEB EIN/AUS, um mit dem Vorheizen zu beginnen. AUFWÄRMEN erscheint 
auf der Bildschirmanzeige. Sobald der Ofen die eingestellte Vorheiztemperatur erreicht hat, wird auf dem 
Bildschirm BEREIT angezeigt. Die werksseitig eingestellte Vorheiztemperatur beträgt 250 °C.

Manueller Garmodus
Ermöglicht dem Bediener das Garen, ohne dabei die vorprogrammierten Rezept-Tasten zu verändern.
Vor dem Garen muss der Ofen vorgeheizt werden. Bei BEREIT oder TÜR OFFEN in der Bildschirmanzeige:
1.	 Öffnen Sie die Ofentür, geben Sie das Essen in den Ofen und schließen Sie die Tür.
2.	 Drücken Sie die MENÜ-Taste (☰). Der MENÜ-Bildschirm wird angezeigt.*
3.	 Drücken Sie die Taste „3", um auf „Manual Cook" („Manuelles Garen")zuzugreifen.
4.	 Zu den Eingabefeldern gelangen: Drücken Sie die Tasten NACH OBEN/NACH UNTEN (▲▼). 

Das aktive Feld wird rot hervorgehoben. Die Eingabefelder umfassen: Ofentemperatur; Garzeit; %MW-
Leistungspegel (0–100 % in 10-%-Schritten); und „Garstufe hinzufügen“.

5.	 Verwenden Sie die Nummerntasten, um die gewünschten Einstellungen pro Feld einzugeben.
6.	 Zusätzliche Garstufen hinzufügen: Drücken Sie die Taste NACH UNTEN (▼), bis das Feld „+ 

GARSTUFE" hervorgehoben wird. Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 4–6.
7.	 Drücken Sie die START/OK-Taste, um den Garvorgang zu starten.
8.	 Am Ende des Garvorgangs piept der Ofen. Das Innere des Ofens und die Auflaufform werden sehr 

heiß sein. Nehmen Sie vorsichtig das Essen aus dem Ofen.

Rezeptmodus bearbeiten
1.	 Drücken Sie die MENÜ-Taste (☰). Der MENÜ-Bildschirm wird angezeigt.*
2.	 Drücken Sie die Taste „2", um „Edit Recipe"(„Rezept bearbeiten") auszuwählen.
3.	 Zu den Eingabefeldern gelangen: Drücken Sie die Tasten NACH OBEN/NACH UNTEN (▲▼). 

Das aktive Feld wird rot hervorgehoben. Die Eingabefelder umfassen: Rezeptname; Ofentemperatur; 
Garzeit; %MW-Leistungspegel (0–100 % in 10-%-Schritten); und Garstufe hinzufügen.

4.	 Verwenden Sie die Nummerntasten, um die gewünschten Einstellungen pro Feld einzugeben.
5.	 Zusätzliche Garstufen hinzufügen: Drücken Sie die Taste NACH UNTEN (▼), bis das Feld „+ 

GARSTUFE" hervorgehoben wird. Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 3–5.
6.	 Zum Speichern und Beenden: Drücken Sie die START/OK-Taste.
7.	 Zum Verwerfen der Änderungen: Drücken Sie die STOP/RESET-Taste.

Vorheiztemperatur des 
Ofens bearbeiten
Dieser Ofen kann auf eine Vorheiztemperatur 
zwischen 95 ° und 250 °C eingestellt werden.
1.	 Drücken Sie die MENÜ-Taste (☰). Der 

MENÜ-Bildschirm wird angezeigt.*
2.	 Drücken Sie die Nummerntaste „1", um 

„Preheat Temp" („Vorheiztemperatur") 
auszuwählen.

3.	 Verwenden Sie die Nummerntasten, um die 
gewünschte Vorheiztemperatur einzugeben. 

4.	 Zum Speichern von Änderungen: 
Drücken Sie die START/OK-Taste.

5.	 Zum Verwerfen der Änderungen: 
Drücken Sie die STOP/RESET-Taste.

Voreingestellte Rezept-
Tasten
Um Essen mit vorprogrammierten Kochsequenzen 
zu garen. Vor dem Garen muss der Ofen 
vorgeheizt werden. Bei BEREIT oder TÜR OFFEN 
in der Bildschirmanzeige:
1.	 Öffnen Sie die Ofentür, geben Sie das Essen 

in den Ofen und schließen Sie die Ofentür. 
2.	 Geben Sie die gewünschte Zahl über die 

Nummerntasten ein.
3.	 Der Ofen läuft und die Zeit wird 

heruntergezählt.
4.	 Am Ende des Garvorgangs piept der Ofen. 

Nehmen Sie vorsichtig das Essen aus dem 
Ofen.

FUNKTIONEN DES BEDIENFELDS

(A)	 USB-Anschluss
(B)	 Anzeige
(C)	 NACH-OBEN-Taste
(D)	 NACH-UNTEN-Taste
(E)	 BETRIEB-EIN/AUS-Taste
(F)	 MENÜ-Taste
(G)	 Nummerntasten
(H)	 STOP/RESET-Taste
(I)	 START/OK-Taste

MENÜ-BILDSCHIRME

Seite 1
(1)	 Vorheiztemperatur
(2)	 Rezept bearbeiten
(3)	 Manuelles Garen
(4)	 Datum/Uhrzeit
(5)	 Benutzeroptionen

Seite 2
(1)	 Datei laden
(2)	 Wartungsmodus
(3)	 Nur MW eingeben

*Hinweis:� Wenn die PIN-Eingabe aktiviert 
ist, müssen Sie Ihre individuelle 4-stellige 
Geheimzahl eingeben, um auf den 
Menübildschirm zuzugreifen.

(D)

(I)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(B)

(C)

(E)

(A)
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Die vollständige Produktdokumentation finden Sie unter:
www.acpsolutions.com

Benutzeroptionen auswählen und ändern
Es gibt verschiedene Optionen, die Sie ändern können, um den Betrieb des Ofens anzupassen.  
Die Optionen sind unten aufgeführt. Die Werkseinstellung ist fett gedruckt.
1.	 Drücken Sie die MENÜ-Taste (☰).

Hinweis:� Wenn die PIN-Eingabe aktiviert ist, müssen Sie Ihre individuelle 4-stellige 
Geheimzahl eingeben.

2.	 Drücken Sie die Taste „5", um die „User Options" („Benutzeroptionen") auszuwählen.
3.	 So scrollen Sie zwischen den Seiten der Einstellungen: Drücken Sie die Tasten NACH OBEN/

NACH UNTEN (▲▼).
4.	 Zum Auswählen und Einstellen der verfügbaren Optionen: Drücken Sie die entsprechende 

Nummerntaste.
5.	 Zum Ändern einer Einstellung: Drücken Sie die entsprechende Nummerntaste.
6.	 Zum Speichern von Änderungen: START/OK-Taste .
7.	 Zum Beenden: Drücken Sie die STOP/RESET-Taste.

Schnellstartanleitung 
Beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise im Benutzerhandbuch. Das komplette Benutzerhandbuch ist online verfügbar.

Kein PopcornNo popcornDO NOT power sprayNICHT mit Hochdruck reinigen

STANDARDEINSTELLUNG JE MODELL  
(WERKSEINSTELLUNGEN SIND FETT GEDRUCKT)
Die Werkseinstellung kann je nach Modell variieren

EINSTELLUNG ANGEZEIGTE OPTIONEN BESCHREIBUNG

Piepton Zyklusende 3 Sekunden
Anhaltend
Signalfolge

3 Sekunden anhaltender Signalton
Anhaltender Signalton, bis die Tür geöffnet wird
5 aufeinander folgende Signaltöne, bis die Tür geöffnet wird

Lautsprecherlautstärke Aus
Niedrig
Mittel
Hoch

Stellt die Lautstärke aus
Stellt die Lautstärke auf leise
Stellt die Lautstärke auf mittel
Stellt die Lautstärke auf laut

Tastenton Aus
An

Deaktiviert den Signalton beim Drücken einer Taste
Aktiviert den Signalton beim Drücken einer Taste 

Reset bei offener Tür Garvorgang beenden 
Garvorgang pausieren

Beendet das Herunterzählen der Zeit, wenn die Tür während des Garvorgangs geöffnet wird.
Ermöglicht dem Ofen, den Countdown wieder fortzuführen, wenn die Tür während des Vorgangs geöffnet wird

Zifferneingabe Eine Ziffer
Zwei Ziffern
Ordner

Ermöglicht die Nutzung von 10 (0–9) vorprogrammierten Rezepten
Ermöglicht die Nutzung von 100 (00–99) vorprogrammierten Rezepten
Ermöglicht die Nutzung von 10 Ordnern (0–9) mit je 10 vorprogrammierten Rezepten

Maximale Garzeit 10 Minuten
20 Minuten

Ermöglicht 10 Minuten Heizzeit
Ermöglicht 20 Minuten Heizzeit

Fenster „Tastatur aktivieren“ 15 Sekunden
30 Sekunden
1 Minute
2 Minuten

15 Sekunden nach dem Öffnen der Ofentür wird die Tastatur deaktiviert
30 Sekunden nach dem Öffnen der Ofentür wird die Tastatur deaktiviert
1 Minute nach dem Öffnen der Ofentür wird die Tastatur deaktiviert
2 Minuten nach dem Öffnen der Ofentür wird die Tastatur deaktiviert

Programmierung während des 
Betriebs

Aus
An

Deaktiviert das Drücken zusätzlicher Tasten während eines Garvorgangs
Ermöglicht das Drücken zusätzlicher Tasten zum Einstellen oder Ändern der Zeit während des Garvorgangs.

Erinnerung an Filterreinigung Aus
Alle 7 Tage
Alle 30 Tage
Alle 90 Tage

Der Ofen zeigt keine „Benachrichtigung zur Filterreinigung" an
Der Ofen zeigt alle 7 Tage „Benachrichtigung zur Filterreinigung" an
Der Ofen zeigt alle 30 Tage „Benachrichtigung zur Filterreinigung" an
Der Ofen zeigt alle 90 Tage „Benachrichtigung zur Filterreinigung" an

Vorheizwarnung Aktiviert
Deaktiviert

Der Ofen wird eine Warnmeldung anzeigen, wenn die Temperatur laut Rezept nicht mit der Ofentemperatur übereinstimmt 
Der Ofen wird keine Temperaturwarnmeldung anzeigen

Automatisches Abschalten Nie
2 Stunden
4 Stunden
8 Stunden

Der Ofen wird sich nicht automatisch abschalten
Nach 2 Stunden Inaktivität wird sich der Ofen automatisch abschalten
Nach 4 Stunden Inaktivität wird sich der Ofen automatisch abschalten
Nach 8 Stunden Inaktivität wird sich der Ofen automatisch abschalten

PIN-Code Aus
An
PIN-Code festlegen

PIN-Code für den Zugriff auf Menü- oder Benutzeroptionen nicht erforderlich
PIN-Code für den Zugriff auf Menü- und Benutzeroptionen erforderlich
PIN-Code erforderlich. Erstellen eines neuen 4-stelligen PIN-Codes

Sprache Chinesisch (Mandarin), Dänisch, Niederländisch, Englisch, Filipino, Französisch, Deutsch, Griechisch, Italienisch, Japanisch, Koreanisch, Norwegisch, 
Polnisch, Portugiesisch, Rumänisch, Russisch, Spanisch, Schwedisch, Ukrainisch, Vietnamesisch

Temperatureinheit Fahrenheit
Celsius 

Bei 60-Hz-Modellen werden die Temperaturen in Fahrenheit angezeigt
Bei 50-Hz-Modellen werden die Temperaturen in Celsius angezeigt

Mengenanforderung** An
Aus

Fragt den Benutzer nach dem Multiplikator für Portionsgrößen (1–9), wenn er ein voreingestelltes  
Programm ausgewählt hat
Ermöglicht es dem Benutzer, einzelne Portionen zu garen

**  Nur bei ausgewählten Modellen verfügbar. (Wird nur im Benutzeroptionen-Menü angezeigt, wenn die Werksoption aktiviert ist)

Grundlagen zur 
Ofenreinigung
Eine vollständige Anleitung und Empfehlungen zur 
Reinigung finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch (online 
verfügbar)
Tragen Sie Handschuhe und eine Schutzbrille

Verwenden Sie immer empfohlene 
Reinigungsmittel: Feuchtes Handtuch, 
Scheuerschwamm aus Kunststoff, ACP-
Ofenreiniger und ACP-Schutzmittel

Lassen Sie den Ofen und das Zubehör vor der 
Reinigung abkühlen.

Verwenden Sie KEINE ätzenden 
Reinigungsmittel oder Reinigungsprodukte, 
die Ammoniak, Zitrusextrakte, Phosphate, 
Chlor, Natrium- oder Kaliumhydroxid (Lauge) 
enthalten. Bei Verwendung nicht zulässiger 
Reinigungsmittel erlischt die Garantie.

Verwenden Sie KEINE Hochdruck-
Reinigungssysteme

Sprühen Sie KEINE Reinigungslösung in die 
Perforationen.

Verwenden Sie KEINE Messer, 
Metallgegenstände oder Stahlwolle, um 
verkrustete Überreste zu entfernen.
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Guida introduttiva
Consultare il Manuale utente per le avvertenze sulla sicurezza. Manuale utente completo disponibile online.

Il presente documento riguarda i serie XpressChef™ 2c e modelli JET

DISTANZE DI SICUREZZA DEL 
FORNO
A.	 Lasciare uno spazio non inferiore a 10 cm (4") 

intorno alla parte superiore del forno. Un flusso d'aria 
adeguato intorno al forno consente di raffreddare i 
componenti elettrici. Con un flusso d'aria insufficiente, 
il forno potrebbe non funzionare correttamente 
e la durata dei componenti elettrici verrebbe 
compromessa.

B.	 Non vi sono requisiti di spazio di installazione per il 
retro del forno

C.	 Lasciare uno spazio non inferiore a 2,54 cm (1’’) 
intorno ai lati del forno.

D.	 Installare il forno in maniera tale che la parte inferiore 
si trovi ad almeno 91,5 cm (3 piedi) da terra. 

Allora...come si usa? 
Accensione, Preriscaldamento
Premere il tasto POWER ON/OFF (Accensione/Spegnimento) per avviare il preriscaldamento. Viene visualizzata la schermata 
WARMING UP (riscaldamento). Quando il forno raggiunge la temperatura di preriscaldamento specificata verrà visualizzata la 
schermata READY (Pronto). L'impostazione di preriscaldamento predefinita di fabbrica è di 250° (475°F).

Modalità cottura manuale
Consente all'utilizzatore di riscaldare gli alimenti senza modificare i tasti con ricette preimpostate.
Il forno deve essere preriscaldato prima della cottura. Dalla schermata READY (Pronto) o DOOR OPEN 
(Apertura della porta):
1.	 Aprire lo sportello del forno, inserire gli alimenti e chiudere lo sportello.
2.	 Premere il tasto MENÙ (☰). Verrà visualizzata la schermata MENÙ.*
3.	 Premere il tasto "3" per accedere a "Manual Cook" ("Cottura manuale").
4.	 Per passare ai campi modificabili: Premere i tasti UP/DOWN (su e giù) (▲▼). Il campo attivo sarà 

evidenziato in rosso. I campi modificabili includono: Temperatura del forno; Tempo di cottura; %Livello 
di potenza MW (0-100% a incrementi del 10%); e Aggiungi una fase.

5.	 Premere i tasti numerici per inserire le impostazioni desiderate per ciascun campo.
6.	 Per aggiungere ulteriori fasi di cottura: Premere il tasto DOWN (giù ) (▼)  finché non viene 

evidenziato “+ STAGE” ("+ FASE"). Ripetere i passaggi da 4 a 6.
7.	 Premere il tasto START/OK per iniziare la cottura.
8.	 Alla fine del ciclo di cottura, il forno emette un segnale acustico. L'interno del forno e il piatto da cucina 

saranno caldi. Rimuovere con attenzione il cibo dal forno.

Modifica modalità ricetta
1.	 Premere il tasto MENÙ (☰). Verrà visualizzata la schermata MENÙ.*
2.	 Premere il tasto "2" per accedere a "Edit Recipe" ("Modifica ricetta").
3.	 Per passare ai campi modificabili: Premere i tasti UP/DOWN (su e giù ) (▲▼). Il campo attivo sarà 

evidenziato in rosso. I campi modificabili includono: Nome della ricetta; Temperatura del forno; Tempo 
di cottura; %MW Livello di potenza (0-100% a incrementi del 10%); e Aggiungi una fase.

4.	 Premere i tasti numerici per inserire le impostazioni desiderate per ciascun campo.
5.	 Per aggiungere ulteriori fasi di cottura: Premere il tasto DOWN (giù) (▼)  finché non viene 

evidenziato “+ STAGE” ("+ FASE"). Ripetere i passaggi da 3 a 5.
6.	 Per salvare e uscire: Premere il tasto START/OK.
7.	 Per ignorare le modifiche: Premere il tasto STOP/RESET.

Modifica della 
temperatura di 
preriscaldamento del 
forno
Questo forno può essere impostato su una 
temperatura di preriscaldamento compresa tra 95° 
e 250°C (200°– 475°F).
1.	 Premere il tasto MENÙ (☰). Verrà 

visualizzata la schermata MENÙ.*
2.	 Premere il tasto "1" per accedere a "Temp. 

preriscaldamento".
3.	 Premere i tasti numerici per inserire la 

temperatura di preriscaldamento desiderata. 
4.	 Per salvare le modifiche: Premere il tasto 

START/OK.
5.	 Per ignorare le modifiche: Premere il tasto 

STOP/RESET.

Tasti ricetta preimpostata
Per cucinare utilizzando sequenze di cottura 
preprogrammate. Il forno deve essere preriscaldato 
prima della cottura. Dalla schermata READY 
(Pronto) o DOOR OPEN (Apertura della porta):
1.	 Aprire lo sportello del forno, inserire gli 

alimenti e chiudere lo sportello. 
2.	 Premere il tasto del numero desiderato.
3.	 Il forno è in funzione e si avvia il conto alla 

rovescia.
4.	 Alla fine del ciclo di cottura, il forno emette un 

segnale acustico. Rimuovere con attenzione 
il cibo dal forno.

FUNZIONALITÀ DEL PANNELLO DI CONTROLLO

(A)	 Porta USB
(B)	 Display
(C)	 Tasto UP (su)
(D)	 Tasto DOWN (giù)
(E)	 Tasto POWER ON/OFF (Accensione/Spegnimento)
(F)	 Tasto MENÙ
(G)	 Tasti numerici
(H)	 Tasto STOP/RESET
(I)	 Tasto START/OK

SCHERMATE DEL MENÙ

Pagina 1
(1)	 Temperatura di preriscaldamento
(2)	 Modifica ricetta
(3)	 Cottura manuale
(4)	 Data/Ora
(5)	 Opzioni utente

Pagina 2
(1)	 Carica file
(2)	 Modalità di servizio
(3)	 Inserire solo livello di potenza (MW)

*Nota:� Se il codice PIN è abilitato, il vostro 
codice pin univoco di 4 cifre sarà necessario 
per accedere alla schermata del menu

(D)

(I)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(B)

(C)

(E)

(A)

A

D

BC

A

D

BC



©2020 ACP, Inc.
Cedar Rapids, IA 52404

Codice parte: 13092810
Istruzioni originali

Per la documentazione completa del prodotto visitare:
www.acpsolutions.com

Accesso e modifica delle opzioni utente
Ci sono varie opzioni che possono essere modificate per personalizzare il funzionamento del forno. Le 
opzioni sono mostrate di seguito. Le impostazioni di fabbrica sono visualizzate in grassetto.
1.	 Premere il tasto MENÙ (☰).

Nota:� Se il codice PIN è abilitato, sarà necessario il vostro codice pin univoco di 4 cifre.
2.	 Premere il tasto "5" per accedere a "User Options" ("Opzioni utente").
3.	 Per scorrere tra le pagine delle impostazioni: Premere i tasti UP/DOWN (su e giù ) (▲▼).
4.	 Per accedere alle opzioni disponibili per un'impostazione: Premere il tasto numerico 

corrispondente.
5.	 Per modificare un'impostazione: Premere il tasto numerico corrispondente.
6.	 Per salvare le modifiche: Tasto START/OK .
7.	 Per uscire: Premere il tasto STOP/RESET.

Guida introduttiva
Consultare il Manuale utente per le avvertenze sulla sicurezza. Manuale utente completo disponibile online.

NON preparare popcornNo popcornDO NOT power sprayNON lavare a getto

IMPOSTAZIONI STANDARD PER MODELLO (IMPOSTAZIONI DI 
FABBRICA IN GRASSETTO)
Le impostazioni di fabbrica possono variare in base al modello

IMPOSTAZIONI  OPZIONI VISUALIZZATE  DESCRIZIONE

Segnale acustico di fine ciclo  3 secondi
 Continuo
 Alta intensità

 Segnale acustico continuo per 3 secondi
 Segnale acustico continuo fino all’apertura dello sportello
 Serie di 5 segnali acustici fino all’apertura dello sportello

Volume dell’altoparlante  Off
 Basso
 Medio
 Alto

 Imposta il volume su off
 Imposta il volume al livello basso
 Imposta il volume al livello medio
 Imposta il volume al livello alto

Segnale acustico del tasto  Off
 On

 Impedisce il segnale acustico quando il tasto viene premuto
 Permette il segnale acustico quando il tasto viene premuto 

Ripristino all’apertura dello 
sportello

 Termina ciclo di cottura 
 Mette in pausa ciclo di cottura

 Annulla il tempo rimanente di cottura se lo sportello viene aperto durante il ciclo.
 Permette al forno di riprendere con il tempo rimanente di cottura se lo sportello viene aperto durante il ciclo

Inserire cifra Cifra singola
Doppia cifra
Cartelle

Permette l’uso di 10 (0-9) ricette preprogrammate
Permette l’uso di 100 (00-99) ricette preprogrammate
Permette l’uso di 10 cartelle (0-9), ognuna con 10 ricette preprogrammate

Tempo massimo di cottura 10 minuti
20 minuti

Permette 10 minuti di riscaldamento
Permette 20 minuti di riscaldamento

Finestra di attivazione del 
tastierino

 15 secondi
 30 secondi
 1 minuto
 2 minuti

 15 secondi dopo l’apertura dello sportello del forno, la tastiera è disabilitata
 30 secondi dopo l’apertura dello sportello del forno, la tastiera è disabilitata
 1 minuto dopo l’apertura dello sportello del forno, la tastiera viene disabilitata
 2 minuti dopo l’apertura dello sportello del forno, la tastiera viene disabilitata

Programmazione lampo  Off
 On

 Disabilita l’utilizzo di tasti aggiuntivi durante un ciclo di cottura
 Permette l’utilizzo di tasti aggiuntivi per aggiungere o modificare il tempo di cottura durante il ciclo di cottura

Promemoria pulizia filtro  Off
 Ogni 7 giorni
 Ogni 30 giorni
 Ogni 90 giorni

 Il forno non visualizzerà il messaggio "Pulire il filtro"
 Il forno visualizzerà il messaggio "Pulire il filtro" ogni 7 giorni
 Il forno visualizzerà il messaggio "Pulire il filtro" ogni 30 giorni
 Il forno visualizzerà il messaggio "Pulire il filtro" ogni 90 giorni

Avviso di preriscaldamento  Abilitato
 Disabilitato

 Il forno visualizzerà il messaggio di avviso se la temperatura della ricetta non corrisponde alla temperatura del forno 
 Il forno non visualizzerà il messaggio di avviso della temperatura

Spegnimento automatico  Mai
 2 ore
 4 ore
 8 ore

 Il forno non si spegnerà automaticamente
 Dopo 2 ore di inattività, il forno si spegne automaticamente
 Dopo 4 ore di inattività, il forno si spegne automaticamente
 Dopo 8 ore di inattività, il forno si spegne automaticamente

Codice PIN  Off
 On
 Impostare il codice PIN

 Codice PIN non necessario per accedere al menu o alle opzioni utente
 Codice PIN necessario per accedere al menu e alle opzioni utente
 Codice PIN necessario. Crea un nuovo codice PIN a 4 cifre

Lingua cinese (mandarino), danese, olandese, inglese, filippino, francese, tedesco, greco, italiano, giapponese, coreano, norvegese, polacco, portoghese, rumeno, 
russo, spagnolo, svedese, ucraino, vietnamita

Unità di temperatura  Fahrenheit
 Celsius 

 Le temperature vengono visualizzate in gradi Fahrenheit per i modelli 60Hz
 Le temperature vengono visualizzate in gradi Celsius per i modelli 50Hz

Richiesta quantità** On
Off

Richiede all’utente un moltiplicatore per la quantità della porzione (1-9) quando si seleziona un programma preimpostato
Consente all'utente di cucinare singole porzioni

**  Disponibile solo su modelli selezionati. (Visualizzato solo nel menu Opzioni utente se l'opzione di fabbrica è abilitata)

Nozioni di base di pulizia 
del forno
Consultare il Manuale utente per le istruzioni e le 
raccomandazioni complete (disponibile online)

INDOSSARE guanti e occhiali protettivi

UTILIZZARE sempre i prodotti consigliati: 
Panno umido, spugnetta abrasiva, detergente 
forno Oven Cleaner ACP e protezione forno 
Oven Shield Protectant ACP

LASCIARE raffreddare il forno e gli utensili 
prima di procedere alla pulizia

NON utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o detergenti 
contenenti ammoniaca, agrumi, fosfati, cloro, 
idrossido di potassio o di sodio (soda caustica). 
L’uso di detergenti non approvati comporta 
l’invalidazione delle condizioni di garanzia.

NON utilizzare sistemi di idropulizia a pressione

NON spruzzare il detergente nei fori.

NON utilizzare coltelli, utensili metallici o 
tamponi di lana d'acciaio per rimuovere il 
materiale cotto.
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